confidence in the commercialisation of the product.

For more information refer to Sections 3.4 and 3.5

High quality and
experienced
board and
management

EBR is led by a highly experienced management team and Board with significant
years of active involvement in the medical device market and a track record
of success in developing and delivering innovative products to physicians and
their patients.

For more information refer to Sections 7.1 and 7.2

Strongly
supportive
institutional
securityholders

EBR’s existing institutional securityholders are supportive of the Company.
These include Brandon Capital Partners, AustralianSuper, M. H. Carnegie & Co.,
HESTA, Hostplus, Statewide and Split Rock Partners.

EBR Systems Prospectus 13

1.4.  	 Financial information

What is EBR’s
key financial
information?

US$’000
FY2019

Pro forma
FY2020

Pro forma
HY2021

Pro forma
HY2020

Pro forma

Total operating expenses (26,472) (20,335) (10,093) (13,489)

Other income 2,716 627 1,501 403

EBITDA (23,756) (19,708) (8,592) (13,085)

EBIT (23,967) (19,954) (8,736) (13,210)

Net loss after tax (23,515) (19,914) (8,982) (12,882)

US$’000

Reviewed
30 June

2021

Impact of
the Offer
and U.S.

Private
Placement Pro Forma

Total assets 11,252 84,938 96,190

Total liabilities (23,158) 15,720 (7,438)

Net assets (11,906) 100,658 88,752

Stock holders equity (11,906) 100,658 88,752

Stock holders’ equity and total liabilities 11,252 84,938 96,190

US$’000
FY2019
Audited

FY2020
Audited

HY2021
Reviewed

HY2020
Reviewed

Net operating cash flows (21,058) (17,547) (9,274) (12,133)

Net investing cash flows (242) (265) (551) (236)

Net financing cash flows 11,277 16,405 12,513 17,605

Net cash flows (10,023) (1,407) 2,688 5,236

The information presented above contains Non-United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (USGAAP) financial measures, and is intended as a summary
only and should be read in conjunction with the more detailed discussion on the
Historical Consolidated Financial Information disclosed in Section 5 as well as the risk

[…]

approximately $45.8 million between FY2019 and HY2021. Repayment of notes and loans relates to the
amortisation of the Silicon Valley Bank loan (refer to Section 5.16).

5.11.  	 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet
The table below has been extracted from the reviewed Statutory Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet as
at 30 June 2021 and adjusted to reflect the Pro Forma Adjustments that have been made to the Statutory
Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet (further described in Section 5.12) and the Pro forma Historical
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2021. An unaudited convenience translation in Australian
dollars of the Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2021 has also been included
(the indicative foreign exchange rate applied is A$1.00 = US$0.74).

The Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative purposes and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of EBR’s view on its future financial position.

EBR Systems Prospectus 83

Table 4:  Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2021

US$’000 Notes

Reviewed
As at 30 June

2021

Impact of
the Offer and

U.S. Private
Placement Pro Forma

Pro Forma
A$

ASSETS

Current assets 1

Cash and cash equivalents 1 8,566 84,938 93,504 126,357

Trade and other receivables 2 119 – 119 162

Prepayments 3 739 – 739 998

Other assets 4 96 – 96 129

Total current assets 9,520 84,938 94,458 127,646

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 5 1,292 – 1,292 1,747

Other non-current assets 5 440 – 440 594

Total non-current assets 1,732 – 1,732 2,341

TOTAL ASSETS 11,252 84,938 96,190 129,987

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6 679 – 679 917

Accrued expenses 6 2,816 – 2,816 3,805

Borrowings 7 2,389 – 2,389 3,229

Total current liabilities 5,884 – 5,884 7,951

Non-current liabilities

Convertible notes 8 12,794 (12,794) – –

Derivative liability 9 2,926 (2,926) – –

Borrowings 7 1,195 – 1,195 1,614

Other long term liabilities 10 359 – 359 487

Total non-current liabilities 17,274 (15,720) 1,554 2,101

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,158 (15,720) 7,438 10,052

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (11,906) 100,658 88,752 119,935

EQUITY

Common stock 1 – 1 2

Convertible preferred stock 13 (13) – –

Additional paid in capital 207,961 98,205 306,166 413,738

Accumulated deficit (219,639) 2,466 (217,173) (293,478)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

(242) – (242) (327)

TOTAL EQUITY (11,906) 100,658 88,752 119,935

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCK HOLDER EQUITY

11,252 84,938 96,190 129,987

Notes: Description of key Balance Sheet items

1.	 Cash and cash equivalents: represent the balances held in various bank accounts,

2.	 Trade and other receivables represent clinical trial reimbursements;

3.	 Prepayments represent various pre-paid expenses;

4.	 Other current assets represent GST receivable;

5.	 Non-current assets represent fixed assets (predominately computer equipment) and a lease deposit;

6.	 Trade and other payables and accruals represent costs incurred in relation to the clinical trials and general business activities;

7.	 Borrowings represent amounts due to Silicon Valley Bank (refer to Section 5.16 for further details);

[…]

7.	� Cash costs outstanding associated with the Offer and U.S. Private Placement totalling US$6.0 million
which has been off set in Additional Paid in Capital.

5.13.  	 Pro forma cash and cash equivalents

Table 5:  Pro forma cash and cash equivalents summary

US$’000 Ref. Jun-21

Reviewed cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2021 8,566

Pro forma transactions:

Issue of Convertible Notes on 4 October 2021 1 8,712

Exercise of options for cash consideration 3 811

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents (pre-IPO) 18,089

Offer and U.S. Private Placement 6 81,400

Costs of the Offer and U.S. Private Placement 7 (5,985)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 93,504

EBR expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its operational requirements and business objectives
following the Offer and U.S. Private Placement to at least mid-2024.

EBR Systems Prospectus 85

5.14.  Pro forma capital structure

Table 6:  Pro forma capital structure as at 30 June 2021

Pro
forma
adjust-
ment

No. of
CDIs

Common
Stock
$’000

Preferred
Stock
$’000

Additional
Paid In
Capital

$’000

Accu-
mulated

Deficit
$’000

Other
compre-
hensive

Loss
$’000

Net
assets
$’000

As at 30 June
2021 Reviewed

13,192,904 1 13 207,961 (219,639) (242) (11,906)

Subsequent transactions:

Accrued
interest 2

– – (460) – (460)

Exercise of
options 3

5,261,664 811 811

Conversion
of Preferred
Stock to
Common

4 125,874,779 – (13) 13 – – –

Conversion of
Convertible
Notes

5 21,692,195 21,967 2,926 – 24,893

Pre Offer capital
structure

166,021,542 1 – 230,752 (217,173) (242) 13,338

Pro forma transactions:

Offer and
U.S. Private
Placement

6 101,851,851 81,400 – – 81,400

Offer costs 7 – (5,985) – – (5,985)

Total  267,873,393 1 – 306,166 (217,173) (242) 88,752

5.15.  	 Reconciliation between USGAAP and IFRS
The Historical Consolidated Financial Information contained in this Prospectus has been prepared in
accordance with USGAAP which is different to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the
accounting principles generally accepted in Australia. The Company intends to apply for relief from ASIC
so that it is not required to prepare financial statements in accordance with IFRS. The Company presently
intends to continue to report in USGAAP but if relief is not obtained, financial information will only be
prepared under IFRS to supplement the financial information prepared under USGAAP. ASX has separately

[…]

costs of the Offer and U.S. Private Placement) would be treated as an expense through the statement of
operations rather than offset against stockholders equity.

5.16.  	 Indebtedness and pro forma net cash
EBR currently has a credit facility with Silicon Valley Bank (SVB) dated 25 March 2020. Under the terms of
the SVB Agreement, the lenders committed to making three separate term loan advances to the Company,
each in the amount of US$3 million for a total term loan commitment of US$9 million. The maturity date
for the first two advances is 1 December 2022 and the maturity date for the third advance is 1 September
2023. Advances under the loan and security agreement bear interest at the greater of 7.25% or 2.5%
above the prime rate and are secured by substantially all the assets of the Company, except for intellectual
property. Set out below are the amounts outstanding at 30 June 2021 together with a reconciliation of pro
forma net cash and cash equivalents prior to and following the Offer and U.S. Private Placement.

EBR Systems Prospectus 87

Table 7:  Indebtedness and pro forma net cash

US$’000

Prior to the
Offer and

U.S. Private
Placement

Following
the Offer and

U.S. Private
Placement

As at 30 June 2021

SVB facility

Current (due within 12 months) (2,389) (2,389)

Long term (due in more than 12 months) (1,195) (1,195)

Total (3,584) (3,584)

Cash and cash equivalents (Section 5.13) 18,089 93,504

Pro forma net cash and cash equivalents 14,505 89,920

5.17.  	 Dividend policy
As described in Section 12.10 of this Prospectus, the dividend policy of the Company is to reinvest all cash
flows into the business to maximise its growth. Accordingly, no dividends are expected to be paid in the
near term following the Company’s Listing.

88

6.1

Section 6.

Investigating Accountant’s
Report

EBR Systems Prospectus 89

Grant Thornton Corporate
Finance Pty Ltd
Level 17
383 Kent Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Locked Bag Q800
Queen Victoria Building NSW
1230

T +61 2 8297 2400

ABN-59 003 265 987 ACN-003 265 987 AFSL-247140